## Lac du Flambeau Tribal Update regarding upcoming Halloween Trick or Treating as of 10.06.2020

The Tribe approved resolution 225(20) which cancelled all community events until further notice- which effects the traditional door to door trick or treating and/or other large gathering events.

Due to the current Covid-19 Pandemic cases and the high-risk exposure that will occur - trick or treating is cancelled within the Lac du Flambeau Indian Reservation.

We are following recommendations from our community health, ICS and CDC recommendations. Covid19 is community spread throughout the state in every town and county. <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/daily-life-coping/holidays.html#halloween">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/daily-life-coping/holidays.html#halloween</a>

Although, it is unfortunate that some of the surrounding communities will continue to allow for this activity we are discouraging everyone not to participate in such a high risk covid-19 exposure event.

Act as though everyone including yourself has the virus and can spread it. Stay home, safe distance, sanitize and wash hands.

We encourage alternative safe activities within your own household and we will keep you posted on potential tribal alternative events that may take place. Miigwiich!! Be safe! ICS Team

## **RESOLUTION NO. 225(20)**

WHEREAS,	the Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians ("Tribe"), is a federally recognized Indian tribe organized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, 25 U.S.C. §461 et. seq.; and
WHEREAS,	pursuant to Article III, Section 1 of the Lac du Flambeau Constitution ("Constitution"), the governing body of the Tribe is the Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	on May 8 <sup>th</sup> , 2020 Tribal Council passed Resolution No. 140(20) which states the following in the only "RESOLVED";" this Tribal Council, by Special Session, does hereby approve the recommendations of the Incident Command Team to cancel ALL Lac du Flambeau Community Events scheduled through August 1, 2020."; and
WHEREAS,	the Tribal Council wishes to amend Resolution No. 140(20) to state the following in the only "RESOLVED";" this Tribal Council, by Special Session, does hereby approve the recommendations of the Incident Command Team to cancel ALL Lac du Flambeau Community Events until further notice."; now, therefore be it
RESOLVED,	by this Council, in Special Session assembled, hereby approves of amending Resolution No. 140(20) in the only "RESOLVED" to state "this Tribal Council, by Special Session, does hereby approve the recommendations of the Incident Command Team to cancel ALL Lac du Flambeau Community Events until further notice."

#TT Community Event 10.06.2020 pm